means the power purchase agreement to be executed by the Solar 

Power Developer(s) with GRIDCO for each Unit. 

Pre-Bid Meeting means the pre-bid meeting conducted by GRIDCO in accordance with 

Clause 5.2. 

Project  means the renewable energy generation facility with an aggregate 

capacity of 225 (two hundred and twenty-five) MW comprising the 

Units (awarded to the Selected Bidder pursuant to the Bid Process, 

developed and owned by the Solar Power Developer(s)), having single 

point of injection into the grid at the Delivery Point, or in case of 

sharing of transmission lines, and having separate control systems and

[...]

GRIDCO is issuing this 

RFP for selecting Solar Power Developer(s) to develop, operate and maintain 3 (three) units of 

75 (seventy-five) MW each of grid-connected floating solar photovoltaic projects at the Upper 

Indravati Solar Park for supply of an aggregate of 225 (two hundred and twenty-five) MW solar 

power (75 (seventy-five) MW from each unit) to GRIDCO in accordance with the terms and 

conditions set out in the Power Purchase Agreements. Each unit of 75 (seventy-five) MW is 

individually referred to as a Unit, collectively as the Units and respectively as Unit 1, Unit 2

[...]

their Affiliates) should not have, in the 3 (three) years immediately preceding the 

Proposal Due Date:  

(i) failed to perform any contract exceeding a contract value set out below: 

Option Capacity for which Bidder 

is seeking qualification 

Contract Value (in INR) 

1. 1 (one) Unit of 75 (seventy-

five) MW  

127,93,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

One Hundred and Twenty-Seven 

Crores Ninety-Three Lakhs 

Only) 

2. 2 (two) Units of 75 (seventy-

five) MW each, totalling 150 

(one hundred and fifty) MW 

255,86,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Two Hundred and Fifty-Five 

Crores Eighty-Six Lakhs Only) 

as evidenced by imposition of a penalty by an arbitral or judicial authority or a 

judicial pronouncement and/or arbitration award against the Bidder, Member 

or their Affiliate, as the case may be, and there is no appeal pending against

[...]

7.1 The Bidder shall furnish, as part of its Qualification Proposal, an earnest money deposit (EMD) 

for the Unit(s) for which qualification is sought by the Bidder as set out below: 

Option Capacity for which Bidder is 

seeking qualification 

EMD (in INR) 

1. 1 (one) Unit of 75 (seventy-five) 

MW  

8,53,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eight Crores 

Fifty-Three Lakhs Only) 

2. 2 (two) Units of 75 (seventy-five) 

MW each, totalling 150 (one 

hundred and fifty) MW 

17,06,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventeen 

Crores Six Lakhs Only) 

7.2 The Bidder shall provide the EMD in the form of a bank guarantee according to format set out 

in Annex 2A and be valid for 180 (one hundred and eighty) days from the Proposal Due Date. 

The EMD shall be issued in the name of the bidding Company/ Lead Member and in favour of

[...]

acceptance of the LOA in accordance with Clause 22, to secure the obligations of the Solar 

Power Developer under the PPA(s). 

Option Capacity for which Bidder is 

seeking qualification 

PBG (in INR) 

1. 1 (one) Unit of 75 (seventy-five) 

MW  

21,32,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-One 

Crores Thirty-Two Lakhs Only) 

2. 2 (two) Units of 75 (seventy-five) 

MW each, totalling 150 (one 

hundred fifty) MW 

42,64,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty-Two 

Crores Sixty-Four Lakhs Only) 

8.2 The PBG shall be submitted by the Selected Bidders prior to signing of PPA. It may be noted 

that Selected Bidders shall submit the PBG according to the format set out in the PPA. On 

receipt and after successful verification of the total PBG in the acceptable form, the EMD shall

[...]

The Selected Bidder shall pay to IFC, a fee for each Unit awarded to it, to partially cover the 

costs of GRIDCO’s advisers with respect to project preparation activities (the Project 

Development Fee). The Project Development Fee payable for each Unit shall be equivalent to 

USD 166,666.66 (United States Dollars One Hundred and Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred 

and Sixty-Six point Six Six) per Unit awarded to the Selected Bidder. 

The Selected Bidder shall pay the Project Development Fee prior to the execution of the Project 

Agreements. The payment of the Project Development Fee to IFC shall be made in accordance 

with the invoice to be presented by IFC, without any deductions whatsoever for taxes, duties,